losses, if any, would not be material to the financial statements or would be covered by insurance
coverage’s less the deductible.

39

28800   Notes to Financial Statement (Cont'd)

Note 14: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE/CORRECTION OF ERROR

Change in Accounting Policy
During fiscal year 2010, the College changed its policy regarding when the Summer I semester revenue
and expenses are realized.  In prior years, all revenues for this semester at fiscal year end were
presented as deferred revenue and all expenses were reported as a prepaid asset.  Because the
semester ends on July 1st, the College changed its policy to realize all revenues and expenses for this
semester by June 30th.

Correction of Error
The College determined that refunds of financial aid to students via bookstore vouchers and credits were
not factored into the scholarship allowance calculation for fiscal year 2009.

The cumulative effect on the financial statements as reported for the comparative fiscal year ended June
30, 2009 is as follows:

As Reported Prior Period Restated
June 30, 2009 Adjustment June 30, 2009

Statement of Net Assets:
Assets:

Prepaid Expenses 662,597$   (660,730)$   1,867$
Liabilities:

Deferred Revenue:
Student Tuition and Fees 3,925,347   (2,394,713)   1,530,634

Net Assets:
Unrestricted Net Assets 12,923,036   1,733,984   14,657,020

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Assets:

Revenues:
Student Tuition and Fees 35,299,865   (254,486)   35,045,379
Less Scholarship Allowances (12,800,803)   1,189,560   (11,611,243)

Net Student Tuition and Fees 22,499,062   935,074   23,434,136

Expenses:
Instructional 33,088,510   68,809   33,157,319
Student Aid 4,433,149   1,189,560   5,622,709

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 47,092,759   2,057,279   49,150,038
Net Assets - End of Year 48,696,133   1,733,984   50,430,117

40

SINGLE AUDIT SECTION

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
JUNE 30, 2010

41

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE THAT COULD HAVE A DIRECT
AND MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER

COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY CIRCULAR 04-04-OMB

The Honorable Chairman and
Members of the Board of Trustees
Union County College
Cranford, New Jersey 07016

Compliance
We have audited Union County College’s (the College) compliance with the types of compliance requirements
described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey State Grant Compliance